K 33(g) of the Consent Decree requires the CEIO to report investigation findings. Of 

those, there were seven (7) under investigation, 6 (six) closed with No Cause determinations, and three 

(3) Cause determinations are currently under consideration for resolution.  

The Equity & Inclusion Division handled one-hundred and eighty-four (184) employee relations 

consultations and requests for advice from supervisors and managers for a variety of issues including: 

Interpersonal conflicts between coworkers 

• Unfair treatment by supervisors such as favoritism, retaliation, negative performance

[...]

• Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Training – Mandatory ADA training was provided to 

Department Heads and Human Resources on August 28 and 29, 2018. Approximately 200 

additional supervisors attended the training on November 13 and 14, 2018. 

• Facilitated fourteen (14) start of work orientations including one-hundred and fifty-one (151) new 

hire participants. The County Manager and departmental leaders actively participate in our full-

day new hire orientations. The orientations are consistently rated positively by participants in 

terms of the usefulness of the content and activities.

[...]

and configuring Kronos to offer more self-service options for Jefferson County employees. 

Section 4. Semi-Annual Reporting: Workforce Analysis 

Department Demographics Snapshots 

To understand overall demographic trends in the County’s 

workforce of two-thousand five-hundred and sixty-nine (2569) 

employees (excluding elected officials) in three-hundred and 

seventy-five (375) Job Classes, Figures 2-5 provide Race and 

Gender snapshots of the percent of employees in eighteen (18) 

departments and changes in the previous six months for 

departments with twenty (20) or more employees as of October 1, 

2018. 

Section 4.